

## Susan Ballou

Susan Ballou is the Program Manager for the Forensic Sciences Research Program within the Special Programs Office at the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), Gaithersburg, Maryland. She is also the Federal Program Officer for the NIST Forensic Science Center of Excellence based at Iowa State University and appropriately titled: The Center for Statistics and Applications in Forensic Evidence (CSAFE). Prior to NIST, she served as the lead serologist for the Montgomery County Police Department (MCPD) Crime Laboratory in Rockville, Maryland. Several of her cases have been on the highly acclaimed TV series, Forensic Files. She has worked

for the Commonwealth of Virginia Division of Consolidated Laboratory Services at their Merrifield location where she conducted analysis on evidence suspected of containing illicit drugs, body fluids and hairs and fibers. She also held a position as chemist in the Connecticut Office of the Chief Medical Examiner under the supervision of Chief Toxicologist, Dr. Randall Baselt. She holds a Master of Science degree in Biotechnology from The Johns Hopkins University and a Criminal Justice Undergraduate degree from the University of New Haven, West Haven, Connecticut. She has obtained expert status in Federal, State and County Circuit and District courts.

Ms. Ballou is past president of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences (AAFS), of the Mid-Atlantic Association of Forensic Scientists (MAAFS) and recipient of numerous awards to include; the ASTM Award of Merit – Honorary title of Fellow; Outstanding Contributions to the work of ASTM E30 on Forensic Sciences (2015), the AAFS, Criminalistics Section Mary E. Cowan Outstanding Service Award (2012), The ASTM Award of Appreciation – In Recognition of Outstanding Service as an ASTM Committee Chairman (2006-2007), the Department of Commerce Equal Employment Opportunity/Diversity Award (2005), the Department of Commerce Silver Medal (2003), the Outstanding Service Award Rendered for Justice and For the People of Montgomery County, The Assistant States Attorney's Office Montgomery County, MD, (1987-2000) and the Commendation Award, Partners for a Healthier Maryland, Montgomery County Department of Health and Human Services and Shady Grove Hospital, (1997).